
 

Agenda - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 25 March 2019 

Meeting time: 13.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6362  

SeneddCLA@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

   

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 

 (Pages 1 - 4)  

CLA(5)-11-19 – Paper 1 – Statutory instruments with clear reports 

Negative Resolution Instruments 

2.1 SL(5)383 - The Council Tax (Additional Provisions for Discount Disregards) 

(Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2019 

   

2.2 SL(5)397 - The Local Authority Fostering Services (Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2019 

   

2.3 SL(5)400 - The Civil Enforcement Of Parking Contraventions (County Of 

Monmouthshire) Designation Order 2019 

   

2.4 SL(5)401 - The Civil Enforcement of Parking Contraventions (County Borough 

of Caerphilly) Designation Order 2019 

   

Negative Resolution Instruments 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly 

under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

   

3.1 SL(5)382 - The Town and Country Planning (Miscellaneous Amendments) 

(Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 5 - 24) 

CLA(5)-11-19 – Paper 2 – Report 

CLA(5)-11-19 – Paper 3 - Regulations 

CLA(5)-11-19 – Paper 4 – Explanatory Memorandum 

3.2 SL(5)384 - The Council Tax (Exempt Dwellings) (Amendment) (Wales) Order 

2019  

 (Pages 25 - 38) 

CLA(5)-11-19 – Paper 5 – Report 

CLA(5)-11-19 – Paper 6 - Order 

CLA(5)-11-19 – Paper 7 – Explanatory Memorandum 

3.3 SL(5)385 - The Flood and Water (Amendments) (England and Wales) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 39 - 62) 

CLA(5)-11-19 – Paper 8 – Report 

CLA(5)-11-19 – Paper 9 - Regulations 

CLA(5)-11-19 – Paper 10 – Explanatory Memorandum 

3.4 SL(5)388 - The Plant Health (Fees) (Forestry) (Wales) Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 63 - 77) 

CLA(5)-11-19 – Paper 11 – Report 

CLA(5)-11-19 – Paper 12 - Regulations 

CLA(5)-11-19 – Paper 13 – Explanatory Memorandum 

3.5 SL(5)389 - The Forest Reproductive Material (Great Britain) (Amendment) 

(Wales) Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 78 - 98) 

CLA(5)-11-19 – Paper 14 – Report 

CLA(5)-11-19 – Paper 15 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-11-19 – Paper 16 – Explanatory Memorandum 



3.6 SL(5)390 - The Plant Health (Forestry) (Amendment) (Wales) Order 2019  

 (Pages 99 - 138) 

CLA(5)-11-19 – Paper 17 – Report 

CLA(5)-11-19 – Paper 18 - Order 

CLA(5)-11-19 – Paper 19 – Explanatory Memorandum 

3.7 SL(5)394 - The Agricultural Wages (Wales) Order 2019  

 (Pages 139 - 224) 

CLA(5)-11-19 – Paper 20 – Report 

CLA(5)-11-19 – Paper 21 – Order 

CLA(5)-11-19 – Paper 22 – Explanatory Memorandum 

3.8 SL(5)405 - The Sea Fishing (Penalty Notices) (Wales) (Amendment) Order 

2019  

 (Pages 225 - 235) 

CLA(5)-11-19 – Paper 23 – Report 

CLA(5)-11-19 – Paper 24 – Order 

CLA(5)-11-19 – Paper 25 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-11-19 – Paper 26 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

Composite Negative Resolution Instruments 

3.9 SL(5)393 - The Invasive Alien Species (Enforcement and Permitting) Order 

2019  

 (Pages 236 - 296) 

CLA(5)-11-19 – Paper 27 – Report 

CLA(5)-11-19 – Paper 28 - Order 

CLA(5)-11-19 – Paper 29 – Explanatory Memorandum 

Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

3.10 SL(5)395 - The Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Act 

2018 (Supplementary Provisions) Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 297 - 306) 

CLA(5)-11-19 – Paper 30 – Report 

CLA(5)-11-19 – Paper 31 - Regulations 

CLA(5)-11-19 – Paper 32 – Explanatory Memorandum 



3.11 SL(5)396 - Qualifications Wales (Monetary Penalties) (Determination of 

Turnover) Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 307 - 332) 

CLA(5)-11-19 – Paper 33 – Report 

CLA(5)-11-19 – Paper 34 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-11-19 – Paper 35 – Report 

4 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 but have implications as a result of the UK exiting 

the EU 

   

4.1 SL(5)386 - The Rural Affairs, Environment, Fisheries and Food (Miscellaneous 

Amendments and Revocations) (Wales) Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 333 - 334) 

CLA(5)-11-19 – Paper 36 - Report 

5 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly 

under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered 

   

5.1 SL(5)362 - The Genetically Modified Organisms (Deliberate Release and 

Transboundary Movement) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 335 - 344) 

CLA(5)-11-19 – Paper 37 – Report 

CLA(5)-11-19 – Paper 38 – Government response (to follow) 

5.2 SL(5)372 - The National Health Service (Clinical Negligence Scheme) (Wales) 

Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 345 - 348) 

CLA(5)-11-19 – Paper 39 – Report 

 

6 Written statements under Standing Order 30C 

   



6.1 WS-30C(5)125 - The Regulation (EC) No 1370/2007 (Public Service 

Obligations In Transport) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 349 - 355) 

CLA(5)-11-19 – Paper 40 – Statement 

CLA(5)-11-19 – Paper 41 – Commentary 

CLA(5)-11-19 – Paper 42 – Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for 

Brexit, 8 March 2019 

7 Papers to note 

   

7.1 Letter from the First Minister to the Chair of the External Affairs and 

Additional Legislation Committee  

 (Page 356) 

CLA(5)-11-19 – Paper 43 – Letter from the First Minister, 20 March 2019 

7.2 Letter from the Chair of the Equality, Local Government and Communities 

Committee to the Llywydd  

 (Page 357) 

CLA(5)-11-19 – Paper 44 – Letter from the Chair of the Equality, Local 

Government and Communities Committee to the Llywydd 

7.3 Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for Brexit: The State Aid (EU 

Exit) Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 358 - 359) 

CLA(5)-11-19 - Paper 45 – Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for 

Brexit 

7.4 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd regarding the Nutrition 

(Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

 (Page 360) 

CLA(5)-11-19 – Paper 46 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and 

Trefnydd, 21 March 2019 

8 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 2 

13.30 (Pages 361 - 377)  

Professor Laura McAllister, Chair of Expert Panel Group 



 

CLA(5)-11-19 - Briefing 

9 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 3 

14.15 (Pages 378 - 384)  

Keith Bush QC 

 

CLA(5)-11-19 - Paper 47 – Written evidence 

10 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 4 

15.00   

Professor Roger Awan-Scully, Wales Governance Centre 

11 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

   

12 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill: Consideration of Evidence 

   



 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

25 March 2019 

SL(5)383 – The Council Tax (Additional Provisions for 

Discount Disregards) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 

2019 

Procedure: Negative 

Certain people are disregarded when determining whether a dwelling is 

subject to a discount on the amount of council tax which is payable. The 

classes of people who are disregarded are set out in Schedule 1 to the Local 

Government Finance Act 1992, and the Council Tax (Additional Provisions 

for Discount Disregards) Regulations 1992 (S.I. 1992/552) (the “1992 

Regulations”).  

These Regulations amend the 1992 Regulations, to add eligible care leavers 

to the category of people to be disregarded for the purposes of calculating 

council tax. 

Regulation 2 of these Regulations inserts a new regulation 4 and 5 into the 

1992 Regulations (and amends the current regulation 3 so that it only 

applies to England). The new provisions prescribe the classes of people who 

are disregarded when determining whether a dwelling in Wales is subject to 

a discount. Classes A-F replicate the descriptions and conditions in the 

equivalent classes for dwellings in England, and a new Class G (care leavers 

who are under the age of 25) has been added which is only relevant to 

dwellings in Wales.  

Parent Act: Local Government Finance Act 1992  

Date Made: 04 March 2019 

Date Laid: 05 March 2019 

Coming into force date: 01 April 2019 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

SL(5)397 – The Local Authority Fostering Services (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2019 

Procedure: Negative 

These Regulations amend the Local Authority Fostering Services (Wales) 

Regulations 2018 (S.I. 2018/1339 (W. 261)) (“the 2018 Regulations”).  

Regulation 2(a) amends regulation 7 of the 2018 Regulations in order to 

allow a local authority provider to appoint an officer from another local 

authority to be responsible for the management of the fostering service.  

Regulation 2(b) makes an amendment to the Welsh text of regulation 10 of 

the 2018 Regulations, to effect equivalence with the English text.   

Regulation 2(c) makes an amendment to the English text of regulation 11 of 

the 2018 Regulations, to effect equivalence with the Welsh text.  

Regulation 2(d) amends regulation 26 of the 2018 Regulations to specify 

that the reference in that regulation to health and development is changed to 

physical, mental and emotional health and development.   

Regulation 2(e) amends regulation 29 of the 2018 Regulations so that 1 April 

2022 is substituted as the date from which local authority providers may 

only employ a person to manage the local authority fostering service if that 

person is registered as a social care manager with Social Care Wales.   

The changes made by regulations 2(c) and (d) respond to reporting points 

identified by this Committee in its report on the 2018 Regulations. 

 

Parent Act: Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014  

Date Made: 12 March 2019 

Date Laid: 13 March 2019 

Coming into force date: 29 April 2019 

Pack Page 2



 

SL(5)400 – The Civil Enforcement Of Parking 

Contraventions (County Of Monmouthshire) Designation 

Order 2019 

Procedure: Negative 

This Order designates the area described in the Schedule to this Order as a 

civil enforcement area for parking contraventions and a special enforcement 

area for the purposes of Part 6 of the Traffic Management Act 2004. This 

Order enables Monmouthshire County Council to enforce parking 

contraventions within the area described in the Schedule to this Order 

through a civil law regime, as opposed to enforcement by police or traffic 

wardens in a criminal law context. 

Parent Act: Traffic Management Act 2004  

Date Made: 13 March 2019 

Date Laid: 14 March 2019 

Coming into force date: 08 April 2019 

SL(5)401 – The Civil Enforcement of Parking 

Contraventions (County Borough of Caerphilly) 

Designation Order 2019 

Procedure: Negative 

This Order designates the area described in the Schedule to this Order as a 

civil enforcement area for parking contraventions and a special enforcement 

area for the purposes of Part 6 of the Traffic Management Act 2004. This 

Order enables Caerphilly County Borough Council to enforce parking 

contraventions within the area described in the Schedule to this Order 

through a civil law regime, as opposed to enforcement by police or traffic 

wardens in a criminal law context. 

Parent Act: Traffic Management Act 2004  

Pack Page 3



 

Date Made: 13 March 2019 

Date Laid: 14 March 2019 

Coming into force date: 08 April 2019 

 

Pack Page 4



 

 

SL(5)382 – The Town and Country Planning (Miscellaneous 

Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations make amendments to four statutory instruments related to town and country planning: 

 The Town and Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) Regulations 1992 (S.I.1992/666) (the 

“1992 Regulations”); 

 The Town and Country Planning (Local Development Plan) (Wales) Regulations 2005 (S.I. 

2005/2839)
[...]
e the 
provisions ensure that protections provided by The Town and Country Planning 
(Control of Advertisements) Regulations 1992, The Town and Country Planning 
(Local Development Plan) (Wales) Regulations 2005, The Town and Country 
Planning (Development Management Procedure) (Wales) Order 2012 and The 
Planning (Hazardous Substances) (Wales) Regulations 2015  continue to be 
operable after the UK leaves the European Union. 
 

Pack Page 23



 

 

11 
 

4. Equalities 
 
4.1 The Minister for Housing and Local Government, Julie James, has made 

the following statement(s):  
 
“The instrument does not amend, repeal or revoke a provision or 
provisions in the Equality Act 2006 or the Equality Act 2010 or 
subordinate legislation made under those Acts.  
 

4.2 The Minister for Housing and Local Government, Julie James, has made 
the following statement regarding use of legislative powers in the 
European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018: 
 
“In relation to the instrument, I, Julie James, have had due regard to the 
need to eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other 
conduct that is prohibited by or under the Equality Act 2010.” 
 

4.3 Little or no impact on equalities is expected. 
 

 
5. Explanations 
 
5.1  The explanations statement has been made in paragraph 4 (Purpose & 

intended effect of the legislation) of the main body of this explanatory 
memorandum. 

 
6. Criminal offences 
 
Not applicable/required. 
 
7. Legislative sub-delegation 
 
Not applicable/required. 
 
8. Urgency 
 

Not applicable/required. 
 

Pack Page 24



 

 

SL(5)384 – The Council Tax (Exempt Dwellings) (Amendment) 

(Wales) Order 2019 

Background and Purpose 

This Order amends the Council Tax (Exempt Dwellings) Order 1992 (S.I. 1992/558) (“the 1992 Order”). 

Council tax is not payable in respect of exempt dwellings (section 4 of the Local Government Finance Act 

1992 (c. 14)). Classes of exempt dwellings are prescribed in the 1992 Order.  

This Order inser
[...]
 Generations (Wales) Act 
2015, QW will act in accordance with the sustainable development principles.   

Impact upon the Voluntary Sector  
 

63. We do not expect the voluntary sector to be affected by the new regulations.   

 
Competition Assessment 

64. There are no market implications associated with the making of these 2019 

Regulations.  

Post implementation review 

65. The Welsh Government will monitor the impact of the new regulations through 

feed-back from awarding bodies, Qualifications Wales and other stakeholders.   

 

Pack Page 332



 

 

SL(5)386 - The Rural Affairs, Environment, Fisheries and Food 

(Miscellaneous Amendments and Revocations) (Wales) 

Regulations 2019   

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations introduce miscellaneous amendments to a number of statutory instruments relating to 

education, environmental protection, agriculture, animal health and welfare, education, environment, 

food, plant health, sea fisheries and water. The majority of the changes amend out of date references to 

European and domestic legislation. The instrument also makes a small number of revocations in relation 

to redundant legislation. 

The technical changes made by these Regulations are necessary to ensure the effective and correct 

functioning of the statute book following the UK’s exit from the EU.   

Additional amendments cover the following: 

•Changes to the Healthy Eating in Schools (Nutritional Standards and Requirements) (Wales) Regulations 

2013 to introduce an ambulatory reference to Directives 2008/1333/EC, 2008/1334/EEC; 

•Amendment to the Environmental Damage (Prevention and Remediation) (Wales) Regulations 2009 to 

reflect the addition of hazardous substances to the list of dangerous substances, plant protection 

products and biocidal products; 

•Amendment to the Private Water Supplies (Wales) Regulations 2017 to ensure up to date transposition 

of the Drinking Water Directive (Council Directive 98/83/EC). 

Procedure 

Negative.  

In so far as the Regulations are made under the European Communities Act 1972 that Act provides that 

either negative or affirmative resolution approval procedure may be used and therefore a decision as to 

which procedure is appropriate must be made according to the particular circumstances of the individual 

piece of legislation. The explanatory memorandum says that “these Regulations are being made under 

negative resolution on the basis that they are not controversial or novel, do not amend primary 

legislation, do not impose or increase a financial burden and do not include consideration of any matters 

of public policy such as the creation of a new criminal offence.” Legal services agree with this view. 

     

Technical Scrutiny 

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument. 

  

Pack Page 333

Agenda Item 4.1



 

Merits Scrutiny  

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument. 

Implications arising from exiting the European Union  

After the UK exits the European Union, this instrument will become part of retained EU law.   

Government Response 

A government response is not required.  

 

Legal Advisers 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

20 March 2019 

 

Pack Page 334



 

SL(5)362 - The Genetically Modified Organisms (Deliberate 

Release and Transboundary Movement) (Miscellaneous 

Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

Background and Purpose 

The Genetically Modified Organisms (Deliberate Release and Transboundary Movement) 

(Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 amend the existing 

implementation of Directive 2001/18/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 12 

March 2001 on the deliberate release into the environment of GMOs (“the Deliberate Release 

Directive”). The Directive specifies a framework of controls on the release of GMOs, both for 

trial pur
[...]
n 

The Committee considered the instrument at its meeting on 18 March 2019 and reports to the Assembly 

in line with the technical and merits points above. 

Pack Page 343



 

SL(5)372 – The National Health Service (Clinical Negligence 

Scheme) (Wales) Regulations 2019 

Background and Purpose 

The Regulations establish the Clinical Negligence Scheme for NHS Trusts and Local Health Boards to 

provide for all qualifying liabilities, from 1 April 2019, in tort and in contract.      

The indemnity provided under the Scheme covers the clinical negligence liabilities of members (Local 

Health Boards and NHS Trusts) as well as those of non-member contractors who provide primary medical 

services by virtue of an arrangement with a member of the Scheme (e.g. a general medical services 

contract).   

The Scheme applies from 1 April 2019 in respect of all liabilities within its scope. This means that, from that 

date, members and contractors will automatically be covered by the Scheme in relation to such liabilities. 

Procedure 

Negative. 

Technical Scrutiny 

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument. 

Merits Scrutiny  

One point is identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument. 

1. Standing Order 21.3(ii) – that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to issues of public 

policy likely to be of interest to the Assembly 

These Regulations introduce a state-backed scheme to provide clinical negligence indemnity for 

providers of GP services. The scheme will cover all contracted GPs and other health professionals working 

in NHS general practice. 

The Explanatory Memorandum to these Regulations states, at paragraph 6: 

“A Regulatory Impact Assessment has not been prepared for this instrument as it imposes no costs 

or no savings, or negligible costs or savings on the public, private or charities and voluntary 

sectors.” 

Given the significance of the
[...]
sure agreements with the three medical defence organisations.  

3.2 It must be emphasised that all financial information including cost and options analysis  

cannot be made public due to the highly confidential commercially sensitive nature of it and 

that it is bound by non-disclosure agreements.   

3.3 The Scheme will be funded through existing budget lines and will be cost neutral to both 

members and contractors covered under the Scheme.  

3.4 The Scheme will not have any financial impact on the public or voluntary sectors.  

3.5 The Scheme will have a broadly neutral financial impact on medical defence organisations 

since any future liabilities will be taken over by Welsh Government and GP indemnity premiums 

provided by the medical defence organisations will be adjusted to reflect the removal of the 

clinical negligence claims for NHS work. This overall impact for Wales’ activity is in the context of 

the Wales market share (3%) of the total medical defence market in the UK.  

4. Longer Term Sustainability  

4.1 The Scheme will deliver a sustainable longer term solution to address the increasing costs of 

medical indemnity cover. Further, the Scheme will help ensure on-going GP recruitment and 

that England and Wales cross border activity will not be affected by different schemes operating 

in England and Wales.  

5. Exception to the need for a Regulatory Impact Assessment   

5.1 There is no major policy impact as it is an existing requirement for GPs to have clinical 

negligence cover as set out at 2.1. These Regulations provide for a mechanism to provide 

indemnity cover for GPs for NHS work and aligns with the existing state backed NHS Wales  

secondary care and GP out of hours indemnity.  

Committee Consideration 

The Committee considered the instrument along with the Government response at its meeting on 18 

March 2019 and reports to the Assembly in line with the merits reporting points above. 

Pack Page 347



 

 

 

 

 1 


[...]
 strongly influenced by the negotiations with the 
EU on the Future Economic Partnership. The letter also restated the aim of concluding a 
Memorandum of Understanding on State aid. 
 
Therefore, we are reassured that there is still scope to resolve the ongoing dispute between 
our administrations to reflect devolution in the medium to longer term, and will continue 
working with the UK Government towards that end. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 
Jeremy Miles AM 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog Brexit  
Counsel General and Brexit Minister  
 

Pack Page 359



Rebecca Evans AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a’r Trefnydd  
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  

0300 0604400 

                Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref  
Ein cyf/Our ref  
 
 
 
Mick Antoniw AM  
Chair  
Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee  
National Assembly for Wales  
SeneddCLA@assembly.wales 

 
 

21 March 2019 
 
 

 
Dear Mick,  
 
Thank you for your letter regarding the Nutrition (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 
2019.  
 
We note your queries in your letter dated 1st March 2019 and consider this has been 
covered in the recent letter from the First Minister to you dated 11th March 2019. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Rebecca Evans AC/AM 

Y Gweinidog Cyllid a’r Trefnydd  
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd  

Pack Page 360

Agenda Item 7.4

mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru
mailto:SeneddCLA@assembl
[...]
age 383



APPENDIX 2 

Keith Bush QC LLM (London) is a barrister and Honorary Professor in the Hillary Rodham 

Clinton School of Law at Swansea University. He is also President of the Welsh Language 

Tribunal, a member of the Law Commission's Advisory Committee for Wales, a member of 

the committee of Public Law Wales and the Treasurer of the Legal Wales Foundation. 

After working as a barrister in Cardiff for over 20 years, he joined the Welsh Government’s 

legal service in 1999, where he became legislative counsel, leading the legal team who worked 

on a number of Bills relating to Wales, including the one that became the Government of Wales 

Act 2006. From 2007 until 2012, he was Chief Legal Adviser to the National Assembly for 

Wales.  

He has contributed to the Statute Law Review, the Cambrian Law Review, Wales Legal Journal, 

Journal of the Welsh Legal History Society and the New Law Journal and regularly lectures on 

public law issues in English and Welsh. He has been Module Director for two innovative 

undergraduate modules at Swansea University on Legislation and on the Law of Multi-level 

Governance as well as contributing to the teaching of public law in Welsh and English. He is 

author of a Welsh language work on public law- 'Sylfeini’r Gyfraith Gyhoeddus' commissioned 

by Bangor University and the Coleg Cymraeg Cenedlaethol. His teaching and research interests 

include the law of devolution, federal and quasi-federal states and non-territorial constitutional 

structures and the legal rights of linguistic and cultural groups 

 

Pack Page 384


	Agenda
	2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	3.1 SL(5)382 - The Town and Country Planning (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-11-19 - Paper 3
	CLA(5)-11-19 - Paper 4

	3.2 SL(5)384 - The Council Tax (Exempt Dwellings) (Amendment) (Wales) Order 2019
	CLA(5)-11-19 - Paper 6
	CLA(5)-11-19 - Paper 7

	3.3 SL(5)385 - The Flood and Water (Amendments) (England and Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-11-19 - Paper 9
	CLA(5)-11-19 - Paper 10

	3.4 SL(5)388 - The Plant Health (Fees) (Forestry) (Wales) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-11-19 - Paper 12
	CLA(5)-11-19 - Paper 13

	3.5 SL(5)389 - The Forest Reproductive Material (Great Britain) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-11-19 - Paper 15
	CLA(5)-11-19 - Paper 16

	3.6 SL(5)390 - The Plant Health (Forestry) (Amendment) (Wales) Order 2019
	CLA(5)-11-19 - Paper 18
	CLA(5)-11-19 - Paper 19

	3.7 SL(5)394 - The Agricultural Wages (Wales) Order 2019
	CLA(5)-11-19 - Paper 21
	CLA(5)-11-19 - Paper 22

	3.8 SL(5)405 - The Sea Fishing (Penalty Notices) (Wales) (Amendment) Order 2019
	CLA(5)-11-19 - Paper 24
	CLA(5)-11-19 - Paper 25
	CLA(5)-11-19 - Paper 26

	3.9 SL(5)393 - The Invasive Alien Species (Enforcement and Permitting) Order 2019
	CLA(5)-11-19 - Paper 28
	CLA(5)-11-19 - Paper 29

	3.10 SL(5)395 - The Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Act 2018 (Supplementary Provisions) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-11-19 - Paper 31
	CLA(5)-11-19 - Paper 32

	3.11 SL(5)396 - Qualifications Wales (Monetary Penalties) (Determination of Turnover) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-11-19 - Paper 34
	CLA(5)-11-19 - Paper 35

	4.1 SL(5)386 - The Rural Affairs, Environment, Fisheries and Food (Miscellaneous Amendments and Revocations) (Wales) Regulations 2019
	5.1 SL(5)362 - The Genetically Modified Organisms (Deliberate Release and Transboundary Movement) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
	5.2 SL(5)372 - The National Health Service (Clinical Negligence Scheme) (Wales) Regulations 2019
	6.1 WS-30C(5)125 - The Regulation (EC) No 1370/2007 (Public Service Obligations In Transport) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-11-19 - Paper 41
	CLA(5)-11-19 - Paper 42

	7.1 Letter from the First Minister to the Chair of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee
	7.2 Letter from the Chair of the Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee to the Llywydd
	7.3 Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for Brexit: The State Aid (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
	7.4 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd regarding the Nutrition (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
	8 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 2
	9 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 3



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 25 March 2019 

Meeting time: 13.00 - 15.50

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5265 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mick Antoniw AM (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Mandy Jones AM 

Dai Lloyd AM 

David Melding AM 

Witnesses: 

Professor Laura McAllister 

Keith Bush QC, Queens Council 

Roger Scully, Wales Governance Centre 

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Ruth Hatton (Deputy Clerk) 

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

Stephen Davies (Legal Adviser) 

Ben Harris (Legal Adviser) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

Apologies were received from Carwyn Jones AM 

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3  

2.1 SL(5)383 - The Council Tax (Additional Provisions for Discount Disregards) 

(Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2019  

2.2 SL(5)397 - The Local Authority Fostering Services (Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2019  

2.3 SL(5)400 - The Civil Enforcement Of Parking Contraventions (County Of 

Monmouthshire) Designation Order 2019  

2.4 SL(5)401 - The Civil Enforcement of Parking Contraventions (County Borough of 

Caerphilly) Designation Order 2019  

The Committee considered the instruments and was content.  

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

3.1 SL(5)382 - The Town and Country Planning (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) 

(EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

The Committee considered the instrument along with the Government response and 

will report to the Assembly in line with the reporting points identified.  

3.2 SL(5)384 - The Council Tax (Exempt Dwellings) (Amendment) (Wales) Order 2019  

The Committee considered the instrument along with the Government response and 

will report to the Assembly in line with the reporting points identified.  

3.3 SL(5)385 - The Flood and Water (Amendments) (England and Wales) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2019  

The Committee considered the instrument along with the Government response and 

will report to the Assembly in line with the reporting points identified.  



3.4 SL(5)388 - The Plant Health (Fees) (Forestry) (Wales) Regulations 2019  

The Committee considered the instrument and will report to the Assembly in line with 

the reporting points identified.  

3.5 SL(5)389 - The Forest Reproductive Material (Great Britain) (Amendment) (Wales) 

Regulations 2019  

The Committee considered the instrument and will report to the Assembly in line with 

the reporting points identified.  

3.6 SL(5)390 - The Plant Health (Forestry) (Amendment) (Wales) Order 2019  

The Committee considered the instrument and will report to the Assembly in line with 

the reporting points identified.  

3.7 SL(5)394 - The Agricultural Wages (Wales) Order 2019  

The Committee considered the instrument and will report to the Assembly in line with 

the reporting points identified. The Committee agreed to reconsider at a future 

meeting when a Government response is available.  

3.8 SL(5)405 - The Sea Fishing (Penalty Notices) (Wales) (Amendment) Order 2019  

The Committee considered the instrument and will report to the Assembly in line with 

the reporting points identified.  

3.9 SL(5)393 - The Invasive Alien Species (Enforcement and Permitting) Order 2019  

The Committee considered the instrument along with the Government response. The 

Committee agreed to remove the second technical reporting point. The Committee will 

report to the Assembly to identify the remaining reporting points.  

3.10 SL(5)395 - The Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Act 

2018 (Supplementary Provisions) Regulations 2019  

The Committee considered the instrument and will report to the Assembly in line with 

the reporting points identified. The Committee agreed to reconsider at a future 

meeting when a Government response is available.  



3.11 SL(5)396 - Qualifications Wales (Monetary Penalties) (Determination of Turnover) 

Regulations 2019  

The Committee considered the instrument and will report to the Assembly in line with 

the reporting points identified.  

4 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3 but have implications as a result of the UK exiting the EU  

4.1 SL(5)386 - The Rural Affairs, Environment, Fisheries and Food (Miscellaneous 

Amendments and Revocations) (Wales) Regulations 2019  

The Committee considered the instrument and will report to the Assembly to highlight 

issues as a result of the UK exiting the EU.  

5 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered  

5.1 SL(5)362 - The Genetically Modified Organisms (Deliberate Release and 

Transboundary Movement) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2019  

The Committee noted that the Government response was not yet available and agreed 

therefore to reconsider at a future meeting.  

5.2 SL(5)372 - The National Health Service (Clinical Negligence Scheme) (Wales) 

Regulations 2019  

The Committee reconsidered the instrument along with the Government response and 

agreed to report to the Assembly on line with the reporting points identified.  

6 Written statements under Standing Order 30C  

The Committee noted the written statement and commentary. 



6.1 WS-30C(5)125 - The Regulation (EC) No 1370/2007 (Public Service Obligations In 

Transport) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

7 Papers to note  

7.1 Letter from the First Minister to the Chair of the External Affairs and Additional 

Legislation Committee  

The Committee noted the letter from the First Minister to the Chair of the External 

Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee. 

7.2 Letter from the Chair of the Equality, Local Government and Communities 

Committee to the Llywydd  

The Committee noted the letter from the Chair of the Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee to the Llywydd.  

7.3 Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for Brexit: The State Aid (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2019  

The Committee noted the letter from the Counsel General and Minister for Brexit.  

7.4 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd regarding the Nutrition 

(Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd.  

8 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 2  

The Committee took evidence from Professor Laura McAllister.  

9 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 3  

The Committee took evidence from Keith Bush QC. 

10 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 4  

The Committee took evidence from Professor Roger Awan-Scully. 

11 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

The motion was agreed. 



12 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill: Consideration of Evidence  

The Committee considered the evidence received. 


